

No. 07-77

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HONORABLE BOB RILEY, AS GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF ALABAMA,

Appellant,

v.

YVONNE KENNEDY, JAMES BUSKEY AND
WILLIAM CLARK,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

**BRIEF FOR ABIGAIL THERNSTROM AND
STEPHAN THERNSTROM AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANT**

KEITH A. NOREIKA
Counsel of Record
DIMPLE GUPTA
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401
(202) 662-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Correct Section 5 Baseline Is The Most Recent Precleared Statute, Act No. 2004-455.....	12
A. The District Court Erred in Holding That The 1985 Statute Is the Baseline.....	13
B. The Baseline Is Not The Alabama Circuit Court’s 2005 Order And Probate Judge’s Plan For A Special Election.....	14
C. The Baseline Is Not The Alabama Attorney General’s 2004 Opinion Letter.....	16

II.	The Alabama Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> Was A Reasonable Interpretation Of The Most Recent Pecleared Statute And Thus Not A Change Under Section 5.....	20
III.	The Court Need Not Decide Whether The Alabama Supreme Court’s 1988 Decision In <i>Stokes v. Noonan</i> Required Peclearance.....	23
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	10, 12, 15, 19
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	20
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	2
<i>City of Dallas v. United States</i> , 482 F. Supp. 183 (D.D.C. 1979)	24
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983)	18
<i>City of Monroe v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 34 (1997)	16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Ex parte James</i> , 863 So. 2d 813 (Ala. 2002).....	7, 22
<i>Foreman v. Dallas County</i> , 521 U.S. 979 (1997)	17
<i>Gresham v. Harris</i> , 695 F. Supp. 11791 (N.D. Ga. 1988)	10, 12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	2
<i>Henderson v. Graddick</i> , 641 F. Supp. 1192 (M.D. Ala. 1986).....	17
<i>Hill Grocery Co. v. State</i> , 159 So. 269 (1935)	17
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	2
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	2
<i>Lake v. State Board of Elections of North Carolina</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1199 (M.D.N.C. 1992)	21
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	2

<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	18
<i>NAACP v. Hampton County Election Commission</i> , 470 U.S. 166 (1985)	13, 17
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007).....	2
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971).....	18
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	10, 13, 16
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 928 So. 2d 1013 (Ala. 2005).....	passim
<i>Ritter v. Bennett</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (M.D. Ala. 1998).....	22, 23
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	2
<i>Stokes v. Noonan</i> , 534 So. 2d 237 (Ala. 1988).....	5, 8, 11, 23, 24
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	24
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997).....	14, 15

STATUTES

Voting Rights Act, Section 5 42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	passim
Alabama Act	
Act No. 85-237.....	passim
Act No. 2004-455.....	passim
Act No. 2006-342.....	7, 8, 11, 23

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 51.22	6
28 C.F.R. § 51.54(b)	15, 17

MISCELLANEOUS

Letter from Troy King, Attorney General of Alabama, to Chief, Voting Rights Section, Civil Rights Division (Aug. 8, 2004).....	4, 21
Letter from Troy King, Attorney General of Alabama, to Rep. Steve Clouse, House of Representatives of Alabama (Sept. 7, 2004).....	5
Letter from Joseph D. Rich, Chief, Voting Rights Section, Civil Rights Division, to Charles B. Campbell, Esq., Assistant Attorney General of Alabama (Sept. 28, 2004).....	4
Letter from J. Michael Druhan, Jr., to Chief, Voting Rights Section, Civil Rights Division (Oct. 13, 2005)	6
Letter from Troy King, Attorney General of Alabama, to Chief, Voting Rights Section, Civil Rights Division (Oct. 25, 2005).....	6
Letter from Troy King, Attorney General of Alabama, to Chief, Voting Rights Section, Civil Rights Division (Nov. 9, 2006).....	10
Letter from Assistant Attorney General Wan Kim, Civil Rights Division, to Troy King, Attorney General of Alabama (July 2, 2007)	8
Stephan Thernstrom & Abigail Thernstrom, <i>America in Black and White: One Nation, Indivisible</i> (Simon & Schuster 1997).....	1

<i>Beyond the Color Line: New Perspectives on Race and Ethnicity</i> (Stephan Thernstrom & Abigail Thernstrom eds., Hoover Institution Press 2002)	1, 2
Stephan Thernstrom & Abigail Thernstrom, <i>No Excuses: Closing the Racial Gap in Learning</i> (Simon & Schuster 2003)	2
Abigail M. Thernstrom, <i>Whose Votes Count? Affirmative Action and Minority Voting Rights</i> (Harvard University Press 1987)	1
